

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; SERGIO RAUDEL CORDOVA; CHARLES
GARCIA; RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR.; MAYUKO FIEWEGER;
CHERYLIN PENISTON; JEREMY ROSS; DANIEL WARD;
PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENTS

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

ISABEL J. BROER
MELODY JOY FIELDS
ABIGAIL M. HINCHCLIFF
DANIEL R. MAGALOTTI
BIANCA E. MIYATA
VINCENT E. MORSCHER
HELEN NORTON
JACK D. PATTEN, III
DANNY RHEINER
BILLY LEE SEIBER
SKIPPERE S. SPEAR

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
I. Legal and historical background. 3
 A. The nation has long required businesses
 open to the public to serve all customers. ... 3
 B. Colorado has protected equal access to
 goods and services for over a century. 4
II. Proceedings below. 6
 A. The Company filed suit before offering
 wedding website services. 6
 B. The District Court and the Court of
 Appeals found the Act constitutional. 7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9
ARGUMENT..... 12
I. The Accommodations Clause regulates
 discriminatory sales practices, not speech. 12
 A. The Accommodations Clause regulates
 conduct, not speech..... 13
 B. The Accommodations Clause does not
 address what a business chooses to sell—
 only who can buy what it sells. 15

- C. The Accommodations Clause does not compel any business’s speech in violation of the First Amendment. 18
- D. The Act does not regulate expressive conduct. 20
- E. This case is not ripe if its resolution depends on the nature of the products or services offered by the Company. 23
- II. At most, intermediate scrutiny applies because any burden on expression is incidental to the Accommodations Clause’s regulation of conduct. 25
- III. The Company’s proposed exemption from public accommodations laws is unworkable.... 28
 - A. The Company’s proposed exemption misstates this Court’s holdings..... 28
 - B. The Company fails to show how exemptions for “artists,” “custom products,” or where a “speaker’s own message was affected” are workable. 29
 - C. The Company’s exemption has no limiting principle..... 31
 - D. Other tests offered by *amici* suffer from similar defects or misstate the law..... 33
- IV. The Accommodations Clause satisfies any level of scrutiny. 35
 - A. Colorado has a compelling interest in ensuring equal access to publicly available goods and services. 35

1.	The State’s interest in equal access is rooted in history and tradition.	36
2.	This Court’s decisions confirm that Colorado’s interests are compelling.....	37
B.	The Accommodations Clause effectively furthers Colorado’s compelling interest. ...	39
C.	No alternative means would ensure equal access to publicly available goods and services.	40
V.	The Communications Clause does not violate the First Amendment because it prohibits only speech facilitating illegal conduct.....	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	37
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	38
<i>Allnutt v. Inglis</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 206 (K.B. 1810)	36
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	24
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	14, 37
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	39
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	38
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	41
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	36

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	38
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	44
<i>Chicago, St. L. & P. R. Co. v. Holdridge</i> , 20 N.E. 837 (Ind. 1889).....	37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	42
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	26
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661 (1873).....	4
<i>Emp. Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 46 N.W. 718 (Mich. 1890)	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8, 27, 30, 32
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	44
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14, 38
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	14

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17, 19, 29
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer, Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	44
<i>Lane v. Cotton,</i> 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	40
<i>Messenger v. State,</i> 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889).....	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York,</i> 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	27, 40
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	14
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>People v. King,</i> 18 N.E. 245 (N.Y. 1888).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,</i> 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	16

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	44, 45
<i>Pub. Affairs Assocs. v. Rickover,</i> 369 U.S. 111 (1962).....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14, 37, 43
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 29, 44, 45
<i>Runyon v. McCrary,</i> 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	14, 38
<i>Sauvinet v. Walker,</i> 27 La. Ann. 14, <i>aff'd</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875).....	4
<i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	30, 41
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1998).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Albertini,</i> 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	26, 39
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1967).....	21, 25, 26

<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	19
Statutes	
An Act to Protect All Citizens in Their Civil and Legal Rights, 1895 Colo. Sess. Laws (1895).....	5
An Act to Protect All Citizens in Their Civil Rights, 1885 Colo. Sess. Laws (1885).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1) (2022).....	5, 6, 13, 40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2022)	5, 6, 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-101, et seq. (2022)	7
Other Authorities	
Artistic Tree Care, https://artistictreecaredenver.com (last visited Aug. 9, 2022).....	30
Br. for Scholars of Behavioral Science and Economics as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1413).....	43

Br. for Thirty-Seven Businesses and Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111).....	39
Br. of Amer. Unity Fund and Profs. Dale Carpenter and Eugene Volokh as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Resp’t, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111).....	34
Gavin Wright et al., <i>The Regional Economic Impact of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 95 B.U. L. REV. 759 (2015)	38
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF BAILMENTS (Schouler, 9th ed., 1878).....	4
Lauren Box, <i>It’s Not Personal, It’s Just Business: The Economic Impact of LGBT Legislation</i> , 48 IND. L. REV. 995 (2015).....	38
Minnesota’s Artistic Plumbing, http://www.artisticplumbing.net/ (last visited Aug. 9, 2022).....	30
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Common Carriers and the Common Law</i> , 13 AM. L. REV. 609 (1879).....	4
Subway Sandwich Artists, https://apply.mysubwaycareer.com/us/en/ca reer-path/ (last visited Aug. 9, 2022)	30
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Edward Christian et al. eds., Collins & Hannay, Vol. 2 1830)	3
